worked outside the home before then as a bookkeeper and as the 

owner of a restaurant and inn.   

[Mr. DiStefano’s] economic expert, Andrew Verzilli, opined that 
Ms. DiStefano’s loss of earning capacity, net of personal 

maintenance expenses, was six hundred thirty-two thousand nine 
hundred eighty-two dollars ($632,982.00).  Mr. Verzilli also 

testified that the value of the loss of household services was four 
hundred four thousand seven hundred sixty-eight dollars 

($404,768.00).   

[Appellants] did not present an economic witness at trial, although 
they submitted the economic report of William E. Harris in 

discovery and made the jury aware during Mr. Verzilli’s cross-
examination that the defense economist disagreed with some of

[...]

It was stipulated for the jury that the actual medical expenses 
incurred for Ms. DiStefano’s medical care from January 4, 2014[,] 

until her death on January 10, 2014[,] was thirty-four thousand 

one hundred seventy-nine dollars and thirty-two cents 
($34,179.32), and that her funeral bill was eleven thousand eight 

hundred ninety-three dollars and forty cents ($11,893.40).   

C. The Verdict 

On August 8, 2019, upon conclusion of testimony, the jury retired 
to deliberate, and thereafter forwarded two questions to th[e trial 

court].  First, the jury requested a copy of the written definition 
of negligence, and second, they asked what would happen if they

[...]

This motion was unopposed by [Appellants], 

and on February 11, 2020, th[e trial court] entered an order 

granting the motion and adding delay damages of six thousand 
eight dollars and eighty-one cents ($6,008.81) to the wrongful 

death damages[,] and five hundred ninety-one dollars and fifteen 
cents ($591.15) to the survival damages for a combined total 

molded verdict of fifty-seven thousand four hundred seventy-two 

dollars and sixty-eight cents ($57,472.68.) 

J-A01040-21 

- 10 - 

After submission of legal memoranda and oral argument on 
February 3, 2020, th[e] trial court entered a separate order on